
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 18th August, 2020 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 

webcast on the Council’s website.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk/ natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk/
mailto:natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 18 

August 2020 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 7 

July 2020 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

5 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – 18 August 2020 13 - 38 

6. Upcoming Reports September 2020 

6.1   Upcoming Reports September 2020 39 - 40 

7.Business Bulletin 

7.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin - 

18 August 2020 

41 - 44 

8. Reports 

8.1   Internal Audit Annual Opinion for the year ended 31 March 2020 

– Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 

45 - 248 

8.2   Internal Audit: Revisiting Internal Audit Extension Timeframes – 

Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 

249 - 254 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 18 

August 2020 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

8.3   Risk Management: Managing Risk Through Covid-19 – referral 

from the Policy and Sustainability Committee 

255 - 264 

8.4   Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scot
[...]
nable members of 

the public to observe the democratic process. Data collected during this webcast will be 

retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy including, but not limited to, 

for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records available via the 

Council’s internet site. 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes). Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as part 

of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above.  

If you have any queries regarding this and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



Minutes 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
10.00am, Tuesday 7 July 2020 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Cameron (substituting for Councillor Munro), Jim 
Campbell, Child, Doggart, Miller, Munn, Rae, Neil Ross and Work 

1. Minutes

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 9 June 
2020 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 
Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions:

Action 4 – Annual Update on Council Transport Arms-Length Companies

Action 11 – Council Companies – Edinburgh Leisure Annual Report 2018/19

Action 12 - Place Directorate – Internal Audit Action Update

Action 13 (1 & 2) – Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland –
Financial Overview 2018/19

Action 14 – Internal Audit – Proposed Changes to the 2019/20 Internal Audit
Annual Plan

Action 17 (1 & 2) – Outstanding Actions

Action 18 – Work Programme – Upcoming Reports During Interim Period

Action 19 (3 & 4) – Internal Audit: Covid 19 Response

Action 21 – Whistleblowing Annual Report

2) To note that the expected completion date for the following action would be
updated:

Action 1 – Governance, Risk and Best Value Work Programme – 1 August 2020

3) To note that the following action would be updated to August 2020:

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 7 July 2020           Page 2 

Action 16 – The EDI Group – Update Report 

4) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 7 July 2020, submitted.)

3. Work Programme

Decision 

1) To note the Work Programme.

2) To note that Upcoming Reports would incorporate forthcoming reports noted in
the Outstanding Actions.

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 7 July 
2020, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin.

2) To note Councillor Rae would have discussions with officers about DWP
response letter and would liaise with the Convener if the action was to be taken
further.

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 7 July 
2020, submitted.) 

5. Edinburgh Leisure Accounts

Edinburgh Leisure Accounts for the period ending 31 March 2019 were submitted. June 
Peebles, Chief Executive of Edinburgh Leisure, was in attendance to answer questions. 

Decision 

1) To note the accounts

2) To share information on the pay ratio between the highest and lowest paid
employees.

 (Reference – Edinburgh Leisure Accounts.) 

Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Cameron declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a current 
Director of Edinburgh Leisure and of Edinburgh International Conference Centre. 

6. Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan

Commit
[...]
9/20 Annual Opinion

Committee were provided with copies of certain final Internal Audit (IA) reports as 
requested by the committee, that would form part of the basis of the 2019/20 IA annual 
opinion for their review and scrutiny 

Decision 

1) To note the final Internal Audit reports.

2) To agree the Internal Audit Final Report on Revenue Budget Setting and
Management would be circulated to all elected members.

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 9 June 2020 (item 4); 
report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

10. Decisions Taken under Delegated Power and Operational
Decision Making – Covid-19 – referral from the Policy and
Sustainability Committee

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on 28 May 2020 to the 
Governance, Risk and best Value Committee for consideration. 

Decision 

1) To note the report.

2) To agree an update on the work regarding protected characteristics would be
incorporated in to the next report going to the Policy and Sustainability
Committee.

Page 8



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 7 July 2020           Page 5 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 28 May 2020 (item 5); referral from 
the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.) 

11. Pandemic Planning – Motion by Councillor Doggart

The following motion by Councillor Doggart was submitted in terms of Standing Order 
14: 

“Committee: 

1) Requests a report from the Executive Director of Resources in two cycles in
respect of City of Edinburgh Council’s preparations for a pandemic affecting the
city;

2) Requests the report contains, but is not limited to:

a) Lessons learned from the Council’s participation in Exercise Silver Swan in
2016;

b) Lessons learned from, and communication with, other Edinburgh based
authorities’ participation in Exercise Iris in 2016;

3) Requests the report indicates how the two exercises were reflected in the
Council’s risk management programme;

4) Requests the repo
[...]
ement training has been delivered to ensure 

consistent application of project management methodology and project tools 

across all the programme. 

Oversight of  
third parties 

• Governance processes have been established to ensure effective oversight of 
third parties involved in delivery of projects. This includes (as a minimum): 

Page 246



 

The City of Edinburgh Council 15 

Internal Audit Report: MP1901 Major Project Governance – Meadowbank Redevelopment       

o Formal clarification of third-party roles, responsibilities, and project 

deliverables. 

o Visibility of risks, issues and dependencies logs. 

o Regular progress reporting at an agreed level of detail. 

o Regular meetings to discuss performance and progress; and 

Established processes to escalate performance issues. 

• Secure processes have been established for sharing private or commercially 
sensitive information with third parties.  

Stakeholder 

engagement 
• Internal and external parties who will either support the project or will be 

impacted by the changes to be delivered have been identified; and  

• Appropriate stakeholder engagement and communication plans have been 
established, with key stakeholder engagement milestones reflected in the 
project plan.  

 

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 18 August 2020 

Internal Audit: Revisiting Internal Audit Extension 

Timeframes 

Item number 

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards 

Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee notes that: 

1.1 a blended approach has been agreed by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 

and will adopted by Council divisions and directorates to determine whether further 

extensions are required to their currently open Internal Audit (IA) findings to reflect 

the impacts of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic. 

1.2 details of the blended approach proposed by each Directorate (including details of 

any open findings proposed for closure based on retrospective acceptance of the 

associated risks) will be discussed with and reviewed by IA, and reported to the 

Committee in November 2020. 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216

Page 249

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee -18 August 2020 

Report 

Internal Audit: Revisiting Internal Audit Extension 

Timeframes 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Committee with an update on the 

approach agreed by the CLT that will adopted by directorates to determine whether 

any further extensions are required to their currently open IA findings to reflect the 

impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

3. Background

3.1 It is important that IA responds appropriately to the current Covid-19 pandemic 

situation by making appropriate adjustments to both annual plan delivery and the 

established follow-up process, enabling the Council to focus on key operational 

resilience activities whilst ensuring that existing and new and emerging risks are 

effectively identified, managed, and mitigated. 

3.2 At their meeting on 9th June 2020, the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

(GRBV) approved the application of a four month extension to current completion 

dates for all open and overdue IA findings. 

3.3 This decision was based on an IA recommendation included in the Internal Audit – 

Covid-19 Response paper presented at the June committee, which confirmed that 

the position would be reviewed again at the end of July 2020. 

3.4 A discussion was held at the Corporate Leadership team on Wednesday 29th July 

2020 to determine whether further extensions were required and appropriate in 

relation to open IA findings in response to the impact of the Covid-
[...]
August 2020 

 
Referral Report 
 

Risk Management: Managing Risk Through Covid-19   

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 23 July 2020 the Policy and Sustainability Committee considered a report by the 

Executive Director of Resources which provided an update on the original and 

current risk assessment profiles associated with the new population of nine strategic 

risks currently being managed across the Council. The progress with identification, 

assessment, recording and ongoing management of Adaptation and Renewal 

Programme risks was also outlined.  

2.2 The Policy and Sustainability Committee agreed: 

Motion 

1) To note the original and current risk assessment ratings for the Covid-19 

strategic for the Council. 

2) To note that it was not possible to fully mitigate risks in an ongoing resilience 

situation given the rapidly changing risk environment associated with the 

ongoing emergency that was being managed. 

3) To note that the full population of original Adaptation and Renewal 

Programme risks were currently being identified; assessed; and recorded, 

with appropriate controls and actions being designed to manage and mitigate 

these risks. 

4) To agree to refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee for scrutiny. 

5) To agree to open up the elected member workshop to members of the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee in order to discuss the details 

of the report before it comes to committee.  

- moved by Councillor McVey, seconded by Councillor Day 

Amendment 

1) To note the original and current risk assessment ratings for the Covid-19 

strategic for the Council. 

Page 256



 
  Page 3 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 18 August 2020 

2) To note that it was not possible to fully mitigate risks in an ongoing resilience 

situation given the rapidly changing risk environment associated with the 

ongoing emergency that was being managed. 

3) To note that the Adaptation and Renewal Programme h
[...]
o manage and mitigate these 

risks.  

 

 

Stephen S. Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Nick Smith, Head of Legal and Risk, 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4377 

 

Page 258

mailto:nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:nick.smith@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Policy and Sustainability Committee 23 July 2020 
 

 
Report 
 

Risk management: Managing Risk Through Covid-19 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Committee with an update upon:  

2.2  the original and current risk assessment profiles associated with the new population 

of nine strategic risks currently being managed across the Council; and  

2.3 progress with identification; assessment; recording; and ongoing management of 

Programme risks.   

3. Background 

Covid-19 Risk Management Plan (RMP) 

3.1 The Council’s three key Covid-19 objectives are detailed in the Covid-19 response 

update paper that was presented to the Policy and Sustainability Committee on 14 

May 2020. These are to seek to ensure that the Council: 

i) protects the most vulnerable in our City; 

ii) minimises the risks to our colleagues; and, 

iii) continues to provide services in challenging circumstances 

3.2 In order to achieve these objectives, it is important that the unique risks associated 

with the pandemic are identified; assessed; recorded; and effectively managed.  

3.3 On 3 April, the Council’s Incident Management Team (CIMT) agreed on the 

approach to be applied to the ongoing management, assessment, and recording of 

new and emerging Covid-19 risks and associated mitigating actions in a risk 

management plan (RMP).  

3.4 The initial Covid-19 baseline RMP was presented to CIMT on Friday 10 April for 

review and feedback, and continues to be updated to reflect any new and emerging 

Covid-19 risks together with relevant mitigating actions. The RMP is discussed at 

the weekly Risk Forum
[...]
or Decision/Action 

1.1 The Policy and Sustainability Committee has referred a report on the Accounts 

Commission: Local Government in Scotland - Overview 2020 to the Governance, 

Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

Contact: Louise Williamson, Committee Services 

E-mail: louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4264 

 

  

Page 265

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
  Page 2 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 18 August 2020 

 
Referral Report 
 

Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland - 

Overview 2020   

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 6 August 2020 the Policy and Sustainability Committee considered a report by 

the Chief Executive and Executive Director of Resources which provided a 

summary of the main issues and themes identified within the Accounts 

Commission’s recently-published Local Government in Scotland – Overview 2020 

national report. 

Motion 

1) To note the joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of 

Resources. 

2) To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for its 

scrutiny. 

 - moved by Councillor McVey, seconded by Councillor Day 

Amendment 

1) To note the joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of 

Resources. 

2) Instructs the Chief Executive to report to Committee in two cycles providing a 

comprehensive assessment of how the Council is addressing the recommendations 

outlined in the Key Messages section of the report and suggesting any further 

actions that could be taken to address these in order that Councillors can scrutinise 

and prioritise work to improve the Council in these areas. 

3) The report to provide an officer assessment of the sources of information, training 

and guidance available to Councillors to help them answer the questions set out
[...]
in Scotland – 

Overview 2020  

Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1  Members of the Policy and Sustainability Committee are asked to: 

1.1.1 note the contents of the report; and 

1.1.2 refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for its 

scrutiny. 

Andrew Kerr Stephen S. Moir  
Chief Executive Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Laurence Rockey, Head of Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance 
Strategy and Communications   
E-mail: laurence.rockey@edinburgh.gov.uk  E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk
Tel: 0131 469 3493  Tel: 0131 469 3150

Page 268

mailto:laurence.rockey@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:laurence.rockey@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Policy and Sustainability Committee – 6 August 2020  
 

 
Report 
 

Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland – 

Overview 2020 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report provides a summary of the main issues and themes identified within the 

Accounts Commission’s recently-published Local Government in Scotland – 
Overview 2020 national report.   

3. Background 

3.1 On 23 June, the Accounts Commission published its annual Local Government in 
Scotland – Overview report.  The report is intended to complement the findings and 

recommendations of the earlier Local Government in Scotland: Financial Overview 

2018/19 report considered initially by the Finance and Resources Committee on 23 

January 2020 and thereafter referred to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee on 18 February for scrutiny.   

3.2 In addition to drawing upon the findings of the earlier report, its contents and main 

conclusions are informed by published performance data and local government 

audit work undertaken in 2019, including Best Value Assurance Reports (BVARs), 

annual audits and national performance audits.  Use is also made, as appropriate, 

of Councils’ annual accounts, statutory returns and Local Govern
[...]
ng/explore-the-data
https://www.improvementservice.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0012/10731/projected-cost-pressures-for-scottish-local-government.pdf
https://scottishlivingwage.org/accredited
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2019/nr_191217_local_government_finance.pdf
https://www.midlothian.gov.uk/news/article/2899/councillors_agree_council_tax_and_budget
https://www.southlanarkshire.gov.uk/info/200258/what_to_pay/155/banding_and_charges
https://www.gov.scot/publications/local-financial-return-2018-19/


ISBN 978 1 13287 28 3 

Local government in Scotland

Overview 2020
This report is available in PDF and RTF formats,  
along with a podcast summary at:  
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

If you require this publication in an alternative  
format and/or language, please contact us to  
discuss your needs: 0131 625 1500  
or info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on:

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

Page 325

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/follow-us-on-social-media
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value 
 

Tuesday 18 August 2020 10.00am  

Audit Scotland Report on City Region/Growth Deals 

Executive/routine  
Wards All  
Council Commitments 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 18, 19  
  

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the summary of the findings of the Audit Scotland Report on City 

Region/Growth Deals, published on 16 January 2020.  

1.2 To note that the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region (ESESCR) Deal 

partners have an action plan in place to ensure that the issues identified in the Audit 

Scotland report are addressed. 

1.3 To note that the Monitoring and Evaluation Framework for the ESESCR Deal is 


[...]
clear and 
operate effectively. 

Section 3 of the Deal Document , which covers Governance, Accountability 
and Risk Management states that the governance structure will be reviewed 
to determine its continuing relevance by the Edinburgh Joint Committee on 
an annual basis as part of the Annual Report. This was reviewed and 
discussed in detail as part of the Annual Report, published in September 
2019, and the Annual Conversation with both Governments, which also took 
place in September 2019. This will again take place in summer 2020.  

The City of Edinburgh Council acts as the Accountable Body for the Deal 
partners, managing the flow of finances from Governments to partners. An 
internal audit is taking place and its findings when available will be 
published and reported to the next Committee. 

 

Page 338

https://static1.squarespace.com/static/55c87967e4b05aa55020f656/t/5c263201898583ec74c01146/1546007049724/ESESCR+Deal+Document+6+August+2018+signed.pdf


 

Amendment by the Coalition 

 

Governance, Risk & Best Value Committee  

18 August 2020   

Item 8.1 - Internal Audit Annual Opinion for the year 

ended 31 March 2020 

 
  

Committee notes committee previously requested: that the Chief Executive, Executive Directors 
and Chief Officer of the Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership, supported by the Chief 
Internal Auditor, report to the relevant Executive Committee at the earliest opportunity and the 
subsequent GRBV Committee setting out clear plans to ensure the closure of all historic and 
overdue internal audit management actions to enable an improvement to the overall Internal 
Audit Opinion for 2019/20. 
  

Notes with disappointment that this internal audit opinion is red again and recognises the 

significant and thematic weaknesses that contributed to this opinion.   

  

Requests, therefore, that the Chief Executive and Executive Directors draft a comprehensive 

plan to be brought back to Policy and Sustainability Committee in 8 weeks – separately to the 

Adaptation and Renewal Programme - on how the areas for improvement listed at 4.16 will be 

addressed to enable the significant improvements required in time for the next annual audit 

opinion. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Moved by:  Councillor Eleanor Bird   

 

Seconded by: Councillor Maureen Child 

Page 339

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 7 July 2020 – submitted for approval as a correct record
	Minutes
	Minutes
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee
	10.00am, Tuesday 7 July 2020
	10.00am, Tuesday 7 July 2020
	Present
	Present
	1. Minutes
	1. Minutes
	2. Outstanding Actions
	2. Outstanding Actions
	3. Work Programme
	3. Work Programme
	4. Business Bulletin
	4. Business Bulletin
	5. Edinburgh Leisure Accounts
	5. Edinburgh Leisure Accounts
	6. Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan
	6. Changing the Internal Audit Annual Plan
	7. Arm’s Length External Organisations – Scope of Review 2020
	7. Arm’s Length External Organisations – Scope of Review 2020
	8. Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support
	8. Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support
	8. Internal Audit: Agile Auditing and Consultancy Support
	9. Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 2019/20 Annual Opinion
	9. Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 2019/20 Annual Opinion
	10. Decisions Taken under Delegated Power and Operational Decision Making – Covid-19 – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee
	10. Decisions Taken under Delegated Power and Operational Decision Making – Covid-19 – referral from the Policy and Sustainability Committee
	11. Pandemic Planning – Motion by Councillor Doggart
	11. Pandemic Planning – Motion by Councillor Doggart




	5.1 Outstanding Actions
	6.1 Upcoming Reports September 2020
	7.1 Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Bus

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 18 August 2020 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Child, Doggart, Miller, Munn, 

Munro, Rae, Ross and Work. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 7 July 

2020 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 1 – Governance, Risk and Best Value Work Programme – 1 August 2017 

 Action 9 – Whistleblowing Investigation Report – Report by the Chief Officer, 

Edinburgh Health and Social Care Partnership – B agenda 

 Action 10 – Annual Assurance Schedule – Chief Executive 

 Action 12 (1 & 2) – Internal Audit – Covid-19 Response 

 Action 15 – Edinburgh Leisure Accounts 

 Action 16 – Internal Audit: Final Internal Audit reports supporting the 2019/2020 

Annual Opinion 

 Action 19 – Business Bulletin 



Tuesday, 18th August, 2020  

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 18 August 2020, submitted.) 

3. Work Programme 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 18 
August 2020, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 

Decision 

To note the business bulletin.  

 (Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 18 

August 2020, submitted.) 

5. Internal Audit Annual Opinion for the year ended 31 March 2020 

Details were provided on the Internal Audit’s annual opinion for the City of Edinburgh 

Council for the year ended 31 March 2020, prepared in line with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

Decision 

1) To note the limited Internal Audit (IA) annual opinion for the year ended 31 

 March 2020. 

2) To note committee previously requested: that the Chief Executive, Executive 

Directors and Chief Officer of the Edinburgh Health and Social Care 

Partnership, supported by the Chief Internal Auditor, reported to the relevant 

Executive Committee at the earliest opportunity and the subsequent GRBV 

Committee setting out clear plans to ensure the closure of all historic and 

overdue internal audit management actions to enable an improvement to the 

overall Internal Audit Opinion for 2019/20. 

3) To note with disappointment that the internal audit opinion was red again and 

recognises the significant and thematic weaknesses that contributed to this 

opinion. 

4) To request that the Chief Executive and Executive Directors draft a 

comprehensive plan to be brought back to Policy and Sustainability Committee 

in 8 weeks – separately to the Adaptation and Renewal Programme, but 

showing how it would be integrated in to Adaptation and Renewal going 

forward, on how the areas for improvement listed at 4.16 will be addressed to 



Tuesday, 18th August, 2020  

enable the significant improvements required in time for the next annual audit 

opinion. 

5) To note the Head of Legal and Risk, Chief Executive and Councillor Phil 

Doggart would discuss the intended new approach to management of line one 

and line two risk controls.  

6) To agree the Democracy, Governance and Resilience Senior Manager would 

confirm within the business bulletin for GRBV on 29.9.20 the timetable for the 

roll out of the digital solution to risk management as referenced to the appendix 

'Implementation of Assurance Actions and Linkage to Annual Governance 

Statements.  

7) To agree that a briefing note would be supplied to Elected Members, following 

the Chief Executive’s discussion with the external auditor about risk function in 

view of the external auditor’s findings on the adequacy of controls in place for 

when the Head of Legal and Risk and the Chief Internal Auditor were not 

present at Council Leadership Team (CLT) for key operational and strategic 

matters.  

8) To include in the Risk Management Framework report to GRBV committee in 

September 2020, information on how the Council planned to respond to the risk 

highlighted in the external auditors report concerning the matter of independent 

challenge for key operational and strategic decisions to the CLT.  

9) The Executive Director of Resources to check with Head of Property and 

Facilities Management and provide a briefing note regarding the status of 

cleaning staff and PVG membership in place and to clarify within the briefing 

note the rules concerning Protection of Vulnerable Groups (PVG), specifically if 

PVG is transferrable from one organisation to another.  

10) To agree that an interim update would be provided in the business bulletin to 

GRBV on 29.09.20 on Policy Management Framework by Head of Strategy and 

Communications with a specific update to be provided on deadlines.  

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

6. Internal Audit: Revisiting Internal Audit Extension Timeframes 

An update was provided on the approach agreed by the CLT that was adopted by 

directorates to determine whether any further extensions were required to their 

currently open IA findings to reflect the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Decision 

1) To note a blended approach had been agreed by the Corporate Leadership 

Team (CLT) and was adopted by Council divisions and directorates to 

determine whether further extensions were required to their currently open 



Tuesday, 18th August, 2020  

Internal Audit (IA) findings to reflect the impacts of the ongoing Covid-19 

pandemic. 

2) To note the details of the blended approach proposed by each Directorate 

(including details of any open findings proposed for closure based on 

retrospective acceptance of the associated risks) would be discussed with and 

reviewed by IA and reported to the Committee in November 2020. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 9 June 2020 (item 4); 

report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

7. Risk Management: Managing Risk Through Covid-19 - referral 

from the Policy and Sustainability Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on 23 July 2020 to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. The report provided an 

update on the original and current risk assessment profiles associated with the new 

population of nine strategic risks currently being managed across the Council. The 

progress with identification, assessment, recording and ongoing management of 

Adaptation and Renewal Programme risks was also outlined. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To note that internal discussions would take place regarding the level of detail 

and the level of granularity around the sub-risks on the Covid Risk 

Management Plan.  

3) To note that consideration would be given to hosting a workshop with members 

of GRBV to detail underlying risks and the Council’s response.  

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 23 July 2020 (item 7); referral 

from the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.) 

8. Accounts Commission: Local Government in Scotland 

Overview  2020 - referral from the Policy and Sustainability 

Committee 

The Policy and Sustainability Committee had referred a report on 6 August 2020 to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. The referral report provided 

a summary of the main issues and themes identified within the Accounts 

Commission’s recently-published Local Government in Scotland – Overview 2020 

national report. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 



Tuesday, 18th August, 2020  

2) To note the Head of Strategy and Communications would consider how COSLA 

business, with an Edinburgh focus was being reflected in the policy briefings for 

Elected Members. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 6 August 2020 (item 14); referral 

from the Policy and Sustainability Committee, submitted.) 

9. Audit Scotland Report on City Region/Growth Deals 

Committee were provided with a summary of the findings of the Audit Scotland Report 

on City Region/Growth Deals, published on 16 January 2020. 

Decision 

1) To note the summary of the findings of the Audit Scotland Report on City 

Region/Growth Deals, published on 16 January 2020. 

2) To note that the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region (ESESCR) 

Deal partners have an action plan in place to ensure that the issues identified in 

the Audit Scotland report were addressed. 

3) To note that the Monitoring and Evaluation Framework for the ESESCR Deal 

was under development, jointly with Scottish and UK Governments, and would 

be presented to the ESESCR Deal Joint Committee on 4 September 2020. 

(References – City of Edinburgh Council, 24 October 2019 (item 6); report by the 

Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

 


